
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009093-2023 

Contract

ESCC LC Highways Infrastructure Services 2023-2030

East Sussex County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-009093

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02f639  

Published 29 March 2023, 10:23am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

East Sussex County Council

County Hall,St. Annes Crescent

LEWES

BN71UE

Contact

James Cooper

Email

james.cooper@eastsussex.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009093-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009093-2023
mailto:james.cooper@eastsussex.gov.uk


Page 2 to 9

Region code

UKJ22 - East Sussex CC

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/procurement

Buyer's address

www.sesharedservices.org.uk/esourcing

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

ESCC LC Highways Infrastructure Services 2023-2030

Reference number

T1353-2815

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233139 - Highway maintenance work

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/procurement
http://www.sesharedservices.org.uk/esourcing


Page 3 to 9

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The main services to be provided are:

Highways maintenance (including road and bridges)

Highways winter maintenance

Highways improvements (including capital schemes)

Highways professional services (Including design) 

Design Services including:

Transportation modelling and forecasting, Transportation impact assessments, LTP Highway

design and supervision, Contract preparation and Measurement, Traffic Signal design/ ITS,
Traffic

Sign design, Road safety auditing, Public Exhibitions, Highways and Transport Management

Consultancy, Project Management, Highway visual inspections, Section 38 New Streets
Admin,

Highway structural maintenance design and supervision, 3D highways design and modelling,
CDM

coordination, Drainage design, Bridge design and assessment, Topographical surveys, Flood
risk

assessment, LTP programme management, Traffic noise and vibration studies, Virtual reality

modelling, Statutory procedures (e.g. Planning, CPO, SRO), Road restraint system
inspection and

design, Bridge management, Bridge inspections, Bridge routine maintenance, S278 design
checks,

Landscaping, Ecology, Air Quality, Archaeology, Ground penetrating radar surveys,



Page 4 to 9

Geotechnical

investigations and testing, Noise surveys, Street lighting design, Contaminated site
remediation,

Waste infrastructure design and project management, Building structure design, Traffic and

transport data collection.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £730,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

34929000 - Highway materials

34970000 - Traffic-monitoring equipment

34990000 - Control, safety, signalling and light equipment

43000000 - Machinery for mining, quarrying, construction equipment

44000000 - Construction structures and materials; auxiliary products to construction
(except electric apparatus)

45000000 - Construction work

71000000 - Architectural, construction, engineering and inspection services

77310000 - Planting and maintenance services of green areas

77340000 - Tree pruning and hedge trimming

79900000 - Miscellaneous business and business-related services

90620000 - Snow-clearing services



Page 5 to 9

90640000 - Gully cleaning and emptying services

98000000 - Other community, social and personal services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ22 - East Sussex CC

Main site or place of performance

East Sussex

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

As detailed in the procurement documents

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in
the procurement documents / Weighting: 45

Price - Weighting: 40 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 6 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive procedure with negotiation

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-028362

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
prior information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

/Notice/028362-2021


Page 7 to 9

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

2815

Title

Highways Infrastructure Services 2023-2030

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 April 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Balfour Beatty Living Places Limited

The Curve Building Axis Business Park, Hurricane Way,

Langley

SL3 8AG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom



Page 8 to 9

Companies House

02067112

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

WSP Limited

39b Portsmouth Road

Cobham

KT11 1JQ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Companies House

04159006

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £730,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £730,000,000

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted



Page 9 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

http://www.justice.gov.uk

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.justice.gov.uk
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-09T16:18:11+0100
	TCPDF




